Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Rack and pinion quarter-turn
actuator
Series F1A, F1F and F1O
©
 V
al

type plate.
CO.NR.:	 = 	 Job number of manufacturer
Type	 = 	 Type code of the actuator
YEAR	 = 	 Year of manufacture
Serial-NR.:	 = 	 Serial number of manufacturer
1.10	Contact
Please contact the manufacturer or manufacturer’s representative.
Addresses and phone numbers are printed on the back cover.
See also www.valmet.com/flowcontrol/valves for the latest
documentation.
2.	 TRANSPORT,
RECEPTION AND
STORAGE
Check the actuator including the equipment for any damage that
may have occurred during transport.
Store the actuator carefully before installation, preferably indoors in
a dry place.
Store temperature = -20° … 80 °C
Humidity 85 %max (non-condensing)
The actuator is usually delivered in the closed position.
A actuator Type F1F (“single-acting“ version) is delivered in a
position determined by the spring.
Transport the actuator on-site not until the installation will be
executed.
Lift the actuator according to figure nearby. (see Figure 5).
Fig. 5
3.	 MOUNTING AND
DEMOUNTING
Only qualified personnel is permitted to
execute installation work on the actuator!
3.1	 Actuator air supply
Dry compressed air can be used in the actuators up to models F1A,
F1F, F1O 0500, i.e. they do not require air that contains oil. For the
models F1A, F1F, F1O 1000 up to F1A, F1F, F1O 5000 you need
oiled air. The maximum permitted supply pressure is indicated on
the type plate.
3.2	Installation planning
Consider the following points before you start to install the actuator:
•	 You must install the actuator in such a way that it is always
easily accessible. This applies in particular to a possible manual
emergency actuation facility as well.
•	 The energy supply to actuators that are operated pneumatically
must not be connected until the actuator has been installed.
6F170EN - 1/20246
3.3	Preparation
In the case of larger actuators, you will need lifting equipment in
order to install the actuator at the required location. The actuator
model and its size are indicated on the nameplate. You will find the
weight of the actuator in chapter 7.
3.4	Mounting the actuator
Carry out the following procedure when you are fitting the actuator:
•	 Cautiously push the actuating shaft onto the valve shaft. When

used.
6F170EN - 1/202416
11.	TYPE CODE
Neles™ actuator, series F1A, F1F and F1O
Standard selection:
Rack and pinion actuator.
Example for a standard single acting actuator F1F, size 120, outside stoke limitation, square profile connection,
10 springs, double action spring support to close operation.
1.  2.  3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
F1F 0120 A A 4 S 10 S
1. sign PRODUCT SERIES / DESIGN
F1A Standard rack and pinion, double acting
F1F Standard rack and pinion, single acting spring return / double action
spring support
F1O Standard rack and pinion, double acting for BO-series high cycling
valve (note: only sizes 0060, 0120, 0250, 0500)
2. sign SIZE OF ACTUATOR
0015, 0030, 0060, 0120, 0250, 0500; 1000; 2500; 5000
Size = output torque of actuator in [Nm] per bar instrument air.
3. sign CONSTRUCTIONS
O ordinary (O-ring)
K (K) – Keilpac for sizes 0030 … 0500
R (RACY) with Keilpac; standard for LINDE PSA only (sizes: 0060;
0120; 0250)
OPTIONS
G
(NG) – standard + Emergency
lock off gear with hand operation
(not for BDO type)
For sizes 0015 ... 1000 only
A (HBA) standard + Outside stroke
limitation
For sizes 0015 … 0500 onlyI (HBI) standard + Inside stroke
limitation
AI (HBAI) standard + Out- and
inside stroke limitation
H (NH) Emergency hydraulic
pump operating For sizes 2500 and 5000 only
HA (NH-HBA) Emergency hydraulic pump operating + Outside stroke
limitation
GI (NG-HBI) Emergency lock off gear with hand operation + Inside
stroke limitation
GA (NG-HBA) Emergency lock off gear with hand operation + Outside
stroke limitation
Y Special design
4. sign CYLINDER AND HOUSING MATERIALS
A Aluminum cylinder and aluminum housing hard coated
(sizes <= 0500)
S GG25 cylinder and GG25 housing (sizes >= 1000)
Y Special design
Bearing: DU, drive shaft: 13% Cr steel
5. sign DRIVE SHAFT CONNECTION
4 Square profile (all Neles valves, incl. BO with actuator size 0060,
excl. BAX)
6 Polygon profile (for BAX valve type only) P4C18x15 for size 0030
7 Polygon profile (for BAX valve type only) P4C25x21 for size 0030
or 0060
8 Polygon profile (for BAX valve type only) P4C32x27 for size 0060
or 0120
 9 Polygon profile (for BAX valve type only) P4C35x30 for size 0250
 0 Round shaft end with key (size: 0120, 0250, 0500 for BO valve type
only)
 Y Special design
 6. sign SEALING RINGS / DRIVE SHAFT MATERIAL
- TEMPERATURE RANGE
S Standard temperature range (-20°C … +80°C)
M Cold temperature -40°C
Y Special, to be specified
7. sign NUMBER OF SPRINGS
(only for type F1F) for actuator size
02  – 04  –  06  –  08  –  10  –  12
–  14  –  16
15 / 30 / 60 / 120 / 250 / 500